o
<

.

6%8 Si-93.book Page i Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

i

Si-93

Heat Recovery Ventilation

VAM500~1000EJ

VAM2000EJ

VAM 500EJ
VAM 800EJ
VAM1000EJ
VAM2000EJ

Table of Contents

iy

*




o
<

6%8 Si-93.book Page ii Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Part 1

Part 2

Part 3

Part 4

Part 5

Part 6

Si-93
LIPS [ (Yo 10 T3 () o v
1.1 Safety CAULIONS .......eeiiieiiee e v

General ConstructionsS ....cccccceecccccssnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnanssnssssssssssnnnnns |

1. GENEral CONSIIUCHIONS ...eeeieee ettt e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaeeeaees 3
R T o= 0 = 1T o 3

Operation.....cccccirimnsmsmsnm s s s s sss s ssssssnnsnnssnnsnnnnnnannsnnnnnns D

1. OPEIatiON ..o ————————————————— 7
1.1 Explanation for SYStems........coouiiiiiiiii e 7

1.2 Operation with The Remote Control
for Air Conditioning Operation HRV Units. (BRC301B61)........ccccevennees 8

MaintenanCe...cccccccununnnnnnnnanannssnssssssssssssssssssnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn 11

1. MaiNTENANCE. ... .o e e e e e e e e e e eaennees 13
1.1 Maintenance for The Air Filter ... 13
1.2 Maintenance for The Heat Exchange Element............cccccieviiiiiniinee. 16

Control FUNCtIONS...cccciicccceemnnnnnnssssnnnnnnnnssssnnnnnnnsssnnnnnnnnnses 1 7

) IR O0) o1 (0] I U [ o3 (0] o 1= TR 19
1.1 List of CoNtrol FUNCHONS.......viieeieee et e e e e ean 19
1.2 Explanation of Individual FUNCLIONS ...........cooiiiiiiiiieie e 20

o3 1 o111 A0 e Y=Y 1 4 e T o e —" 1 .

1. Circuit Operations ........ccocicuieiiiiiiieeee e 27
1.1 Circuit Configuration .............oooiiiiii e 27
1.2 CirCUIt FUNCHIONS ... 28

Troubleshooting .....c.ccieiiiiissiesis s e nnnnnmnnen s 29

1. TroubleShOOtiNgG ......cccoii e 31
1.1 Error Code INAIiCatioN............uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeieeeveeevaeeveeeeenseserenennnee 31
1.2 OVErall AlArM....eeeeiee e e e e e e e e e e e e e snees 32
1.3 Overall MalfunCltion............ueiiiii i 33
1.4 Indoor Air Thermistor ErrOr............uuuuueiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiriieiseesseeeeseeeeeseeeseneeneees 34
1.5 Outdoor Air Thermistor Error.......coeeeeieiiieeeeeeee e 35
1.6 Damper System Error (Alarm) ... e 36
1.7 Damper System Error (Alarm) .........oeeeeeeoeiiiiieeeeee e 37
1.8 Dedicated LCD Remote Controller............ooooeiiieeieeiiiiiiiiieeeee e 38
1.9 Data Transmission Error

(Between LCD Remote Controller and Main Unit)..........cccccceeeeiiinnnnee. 39
1.10 Data Transmission Error (LCD Remote Controller).........ccccccveeiiinnneee. 40
1.11 Data Transmission Error (Between LCD Master Remote Controller and

Slave Remote CONrOller) .......oooo i 41
1.12 Field SettiNg ErTOr.......ooo i 42
1.13 Overlapping Central Control ADAress........cceeeviiiiiieiiiiiie e 43
1.14 Main Unit PCB ASSEMDIY ....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 44
1.15 Dedicated LCD Remote CoNntroller............ooocviiieeieeeeeiciiieeeee e 45
8 L o 101 o X ] 1= o1 SRR 46

Table of Contents

ﬁ

-t

%

W2

\
2



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page iii Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM
Si-93

B 0 I 1= 1 0 1113 (o T 47
1.18 POWET TraNS O MG ... et e e e e e e e e e eenn 48
1.19 DamMPEr MOTOK....ceiiiiiiiiiee et e e e e e 49

Part 7 Supplementary Explanation......cccccememmenmmsmssnsssnssnssnnsnnnsnns 941

1. Supplementary EXplanation ... 53
1.1 Field Setting, Service Mode Operation..........cccocceeeeiiiiiieeiiiieee e 53

Part 8 AppendiX....ccscmssmsnsssssssssssnsssasssasssassssnsssnsssnsssannsannnnnnnnnns 03

L IV o] 1= s To | QU URPPPPTPUPRRRR 65
1.1 WINNG Diagram......oooooiiiiiieceee ettt e 65

e = OO

Drawings & Flow Charts .....cccccismmmsmmssmsnssnsssssssssssssnssnssssssnnsnnnsnnsnnnns V

Table of Contents iii




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page iv Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93

Table of Contents

ﬁ

\

N/
AU



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page v Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93

Introduction

1. Introduction
1.1  Safety Cautions

Cautions and
Warnings

B Be sure to read the following safety cautions before conducting repair work.

B The caution items are classified into “ Warning” and “ Caution”. The “ A Warning” items
are especially important since they can lead to death or serious injury if they are not followed closely.
The “ Caution” items can also lead to serious accidents under some conditions if they are not
followed. Therefore, be sure to observe all the safety caution items described below.

B About the pictograms

A This symbol indicates an item for which caution must be exercised.
The pictogram shows the item to which attention must be paid.

O This symbol indicates a prohibited action.
The prohibited item or action is shown inside or near the symbol.

‘ This symbol indicates an action that must be taken, or an instruction.
The instruction is shown inside or near the symbol.

B After the repair work is complete, be sure to conduct a test operation to ensure that the equipment
operates normally, and explain the cautions for operating the product to the customer

—

+®



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page vi Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Introduction

Si-93

1.1.1 Cautions in Repair

A Warning

A WARNING

Never inspect or service the unit by yourself.
Ask a qualified service person to perform this work.
( The qualified service person )
WARNING: Before obtaining access to terminal
devices(A ), all power suppy circuit
must be iinterrupted.

I
I
<)

Electeic shock may result. Before servicing the
unit, always shut off power.

A WARNING

Always use the air filtter.

If the air filter is not used, heat exchange elements will
be clogged, possibly causing poor performance and
subsequent failure.

,
.@Q ﬁ\\

A WARNING

Do not change operations suddenly . It can result
not only in malfunction but also fallure of switches or
relays inthe body.

(HLOO1)

Vi

@



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page vii Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM E%)

Si-93 Introduction
A_\NABN!NG Do not use a HRV or an air suction/discahrge grille in the folloowing places.
®Place such as machinery plant ®Place subjected to high tempera-
and chemical plant where gas, ture or direct flame.
which contains noxius gas or Avoid a place where the temperature near
corrosive components of mate- the HRV unit and the air suction/discharge
rials such as acid,alkali,organic air grille exceeds 40°C If the unit is used at
solvent and paint, is generated. high temperature, deformed air filter and
Place where combustible gas heat exchange element or burned motor
leakage is likely. result.

Such gas can cause fire.

®Place such as bathroom sub- oPlace subjected to much carbon black.
jected to moisture. Carbon black attaches to air filter and heat
Electric leak or electric shock and other failure exchange element, making them unable to
can be caused. use.

T

(HL002)

vii




%% 6%8 Intro.fm Page viii Friday, March 31, 2000 8:14 AM

Introduction Si-93

1.1.2 UsingIcons
Icons are used to attract the attention of the reader to specific information. The meaning of each icon is
described in the table below:

1.1.3 Using Icons List

Icon Type of Description
Information
Note A “note” provides information that is not indispensable, but may
ﬂ nevertheless be valuable to the reader, such as tips and tricks.
Note:

Caution A “caution” is used when there is danger that the reader, through
A incorrect manipulation, may damage equipment, loose data, get an
Caution unexpected result or has to restart (part of) a procedure.
Warning
A Warning

Reference A “reference” guides the reader to other places in this binder or in this

A “warning” is used when there is danger of personal injury.

manual, where he/she will find additional information on a specific topic.

vii




%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 1 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM E%)
Si-93

Part 1
General Constructions

1. GeNEral CONSIIUCHIONS ...t ettt e e e e e e e e e e e eaeeeaees 3
B T o= = 1T o 3

General Constructions 1




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 2 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93

General Constructions

ﬁ

\

N/
AU



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 3 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM <%>
Si-93 General Constructions

1. General Constructions
1.1  Explanation

VAM500EJVE /
VAMB8O00OEJVE /
VAM1000EJVE

11

(HLOO3)
1 Metal Suspension Bracket 2 Duct Connection Flange
3 Exhaust Fan 4 | Air Filter (Long Life Filter)
5 Damper 6 Switch Box
7 Maintenance Cover 8 Heat Exchange Elements
9 Name Plate 10 | Air Supply Fan
11 Remote Controller (Option Parts) 12 | Damper Motor
13 | EA (Exhaust Air) [Exhaust Air to Outdoor] 14 | OA (Outdoor Air) [Fresh Air from Outdoor]
15 | Maintenance Space for The Air Filters Heat 16 | RA (Return Air) [Exhaust Air from Room]
Exchange Elements and Switch Box
17 | SA (Supply Air) [Feed Air to Room]

General Constructions 3




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 4 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

General Constructions

Si-93

VAM2000EJVE
6
1
3
7
4
5
6 =
11
15 |
— [ —
== ]
17 {3 ) {4
K
]
r . == B
Q i b
P |
. P i '“:F*" | - 19
(@) (se)
12 (HLOO4)
1 Metal Suspension Bracket 2 Duct Connection Flange
3 Exhaust Fan 4 | Air Filter (Long Life Filter)
5 Damper 6 Switch Box
7 Maintenance Cover 8 Heat Exchange Elements
9 Name Plate 10 | Air Supply Fan
11 | Remote Controller (Option Parts) 12 | Damper Motor
13 | EA (Exhaust Air) [Exhaust Air to Outdoor] 14 | OA (Outdoor Air) [Fresh Air from Outdoor]
15 | Maintenance Space for The Air Filters Heat 16 | RA (Return Air) [Exhaust Air from Room]
Exchange Elements and Switch Box
17 | SA (Supply Alr) [Feed Air to Room]
4 General Constructions

%

2,
% AU



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 5 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM E%)
Si-93

Part 2
Operation

LIPSO 1= = 11 ] PR 7
1.1 Explanation for SyStems.........oocuiiiiiiiii e 7

1.2 Operation with The Remote Control
for Air Conditioning Operation HRV Units. (BRC301B61)

% Operations 5 @
|- 4 40




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 6 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

t

Si-93

Operation

ﬁ

\

N/
AU



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 7 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93

Operation

1. Operation
1.1  Explanation for Systems

This product is operated differently depending on the system configuration.
For the operation of the remote controller for indoor unit and centralized controller, refer to the instruction

manual provided with each unit.
B Operation for Each System

System Example

Operation Method

B

Independent The remote controller turns on and off the air
System Y unit conditioner and HRV unit.
unr
> |
fi “\ Remote controller for
HRV
H—U‘ (BR‘éngmBGU
(HL005-1)
Combined The remote controller for VRV turns on and off
Operation the air conditioner and HRV unit.
System with VRV _Indoor_unit. HRV unit If only the HRV unit is used without operatmg
Systems and | the air conditioner, set the unit in the *
Skyair Series < VENTILATION mode.
//
(HL005-2)
The ON/OFF and timer operation can not be
_ performed using the HRV remote controllers.
Indoor unit HRV unit (The indication of centralized control
(A ] “appearson the display.)
\/ Other operations can be performed using the
e HRV remote controllers. Starting and stopping

Remote controller Remote controller for
for indoor unit  HRV unit

operations of the indoor unit and the HRV unit
can be performed using the indoor remote
controllers.

Centralized

(BRC301 Bs1) (HL005-3)
Centralized When the HRV remote controllers is not
System connected, the Centralized controller controls
[ ~ T the operation of the HRV unit.
‘ e HRV unit

controller | SSE—

HRV unit
(BRC301B61)

—

L

|
“— Remote controller

indoor unit (HL005-4)

When the HRV remote controllers is connected,
operation can be started and stopped using the
Centralized controller or the indoor and the
HRV remote controllers.
Durlng the indication of centralized control

[ XA ] “appears on the display, the ON/
OFF and timer operation may not be possible
with the HRV remote controlers. Other
operations can be performed using the HRV
remote controllers.

Operation

—

+®



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 8 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Operation Si-93

1.2  Operation with The Remote Control for Air Conditioning Operation HRV Units.
(BRC301B61)

For non-independent systems, starting/stopping operation and timer operation may not be possible.
Use the air conditioner remote control or the Centralized controller in such cases.

Operation for 1. Operation lamp
INDIVIDUAL This pilot lamp (red) light up while the unit is in Operation.
SYSTEM 2. Operation/Stop button

When pushed once, the unit starts operating.
When pushed twice, the unit stops.
3. Air flow rate changeover button
Air flow rate can be changed overto “ & *“[Low] mode or “ 020 “[High] mode, “ & FRESH UP*
[Low FRESH UP] mode, “ €@ FRESH UP“ [High FRESH UP] mode.

Remote Controller

for HRV
7 1 2
BRC301B61 ?
6 HRV [ I c—)
|
O [ HA LA ] _
NIT No. ' % A
U%conqugg ZEENG % (O =)
GrRoUP - 55 1 B |[FRESH uP
& @»lh " S:“@»Elag.ﬁn 8
u
1211 % 4
13 =y 3
10 9
\Z 1 1 _/
(HL006)
W N {A)
l o (O =)
l 3 U™
l FRESH UP (HL0O8)
U FRESH U
(HL007)
For “Freshup® operation
When this indication does not show: The volume of outdoor air supplied into the room and that of the room
air exhausted outdoors is equivalent.
For “Freshup® operation,
B [fitis setto “Fresh up air supply“: The volume of outdoor air supplied into the room is larger than that of
room air exhausted outdoors.
(This operation prevents the odor and moisture from kitchens and toilets from flowing into the rooms.
B [fitis set to “Fresh up air exhaust”: The volume of room air exhausted outdoors is larger than that of
outdoor air suppied into the room.
(This operation prevents the hospital odor and floating bacteria from flowing out to the corridors.)
8 Operation

- +®



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 9 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

%

Si-93

Operation

9.

Ventilation mode changeover: button

“ (g%]) “ (Automatic) mode ...... The temperature sensor of the unit automatically changes the
ventilation of the unit in [Bypass] mode and [Heat Exchange] mode.

“ ,% “ (Heat Exchange) mode ...... In this mode, the air passes through the heat exchange element
to effect [Total Heat Exchanging] ventilation.

“ ‘&@ “ (Bypass) mode ...... In this mode, the air does not pass through the heat exchange element
but bypasses it to effect [Bypass] ventilation.

Indication of operation control method:

When the operation of HRVs are linked with the air conditioners, this indication may be shown. While
the indication is shown, the ON/OFF of HRVs cannot be operated by the HRV remote controller.
Indication of operation standby: Q

It indicates the precooling/preheating operation. This unit is at stop and will start operation after the
precooling/preheating operation is over.

Precooling/preheating operation means the operation of HRVs is delayed during the startup operation
of linked air conditioners such as before the office hours. During this period the cooling or heating load
is reduced to bring the room temperature to the set temperature in a short time.

Indication of centralized control: [ X |

When a remote controller for air conditioners or devices for centralized control are connected to the
HRVs, this indication may show.

During this indication appears on the display, the ON/OFF and timer operation may not be possible with
the HRV remote controllers.

Indication of air filter cleaning

When the indication “ g@:’ “ appears on the display, clean the filter.

Filter signal reset button

10. Inspection button

This button is to be used only for service. It is not to be used normally.

HOW TO OPERATE WITH TIMER
11.Push the button * “and select either one of * @) » () “or* @» | .

Each time the button is pushed, the indication changes as shown below.

“No indication”

1z @’O " - “ e. l ” (HL009)

12.Push the button “ || “and set the time.

v

Each time when “ A “is pushed, the time advances one hour.
Each time when “ w “is pushed, the time goes back one hour.

13.Push the button “ “,

Then, the reservation is finished.

Either “ @ > O “or* @ -] changes from flashing to lighting.

After the reservation is finished, the remaining time is indicated in the display.
For cancelling the timer operation, push the button “ “once again.

The indication disappears.

Operation

+®



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 10 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Operation Si-93

Operating The HRV When the VRV-system air conditioner is connected with the HRV unit with a direct duct, the remote
Unit Using The controller of the air conditioner cannot be used to select the VENTILATION mode. To use the HRV unit
Remote Controller without operating the air conditioner, set the air conditioner in the FAN VENTILATION mode and select the
of The VRV. System low fan speed.
Air Conditioner 1. Operation lamp

2. Operation/stop button

3. Operation mode display

4. Operation mode selector

Remote Controller
for VRV

2
BRC1A61-62
(~ UOUUUU )
o
3 Ak e L COmOPTION [(0& ) & )
@ ST T TR
: | HE 4
L lee]
BRC1AS1 )
\ d b J
(HLO10)
B Every time the operation mode selector is pressed, the operation mode display changes as shown
below.
(example)
When air conditioner and HRV unit are not connected | When air conditioner and HRV unit are connected by
by duct duct
| €3/ Cooling Ventilation | [* <2 Cooling Ventilation |
[+] o
o o
o o
4
|+ / Fan Ventilation | | #<3/Fan Ventilation j
l € / Ventilation ]
(LOT) (HLO12)
B When the “FILTER" indication appears on the display, clean the filter of the HRV unit.
Independent B After selecting the zone where the only the HRV unit operation is desired, press the operation mode
Operation of The selector and select “ ;@ “VENTILATION. The HRYV unit can then be operated independently from
HRV Unit Using The the air conditioner.
Centralized B When the “FILTER" indication apprears on the display, clean the filter of the HRV unit.
Controller
(DCS302B61)
10 Operation




%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 11 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM
Si-93

Part 3
Maintenance

1. MaiNTENANCE. .. ..o e e e e e e e e e eaannees 13
1.1 Maintenance for The Air Filter ... 13
1.2 Maintenance for The Heat Exchange Element............ccccoiieiiiiiniinee. 16

% aintenance 1 @
$- 4 40




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 12 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93

Qg 12

Maintenance

ﬁ

\

N/
AU



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 13 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93 Maintenance

1. Maintenance
1.1 Maintenance for The Air Filter

A Caution  During operation, never check or clean the HRV. It may cause electrical shock and it is very dangerous to
touch the rotating part. Be sure to turn off the OPERATION switch and disconnect the power.
H CLEANING FREQUENCY
AT LEAST ONCE EVERY TWO YEARS (FOR GENERAL OFFICE USE)
(CLEAN THE ELEMENT MORE FREQUENTLY IF NECESSARY.)

1. Go into ceiling through the inspection hole, remove the hanging metals of maintenance cover and take
it off.

VAM500~1000EJVE
(HLO13)

1 Maintenance Cover 2 Binding Metal

3 Hanging Metal
VAM2000EJVE

(HLO14)
| 1 | Maintenance Cover | 2 | Hanging Metal

Maintenance 13

. 4 1|0



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 14 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Maintenance Si-93

2. Take out the heat exchange elements from the unit body.

VAM500~1000EJVE
(HLO15)
1 Heat Exchange Element (X2) 2 Handle
3 Rail 4 Filter
VAM2000EJVE
(HLO16)
1 Heat Exchange Element (X4) 2 Handle
3 Rail 4 Filter
3. Take out the air filter
4. To clean the air filter, lightly pat it with hand or remove dust with a vacuum cleaner. If excessively dirty,
wash it in water.
Air fitt
ér itter 7 4[\\ S
Heat h |
eleemei)t(c " 0‘/ I ‘ \ Db
TS
5. If the air filter is washed, remove water completely and allow to dry Air filter for 20 to 30 minutes in the
shade. When dried completely, install the air filter back in place.
(Direct the indication “INSIDE” of the air filter toward the heat exchange elerment.)
14 Maintenance

- +®



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 15 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM <%>

Si-93 Maintenance

6. Install the maintenance cover securely in place.

(HLO18)

A Caution

Do not wash the air filter in hot water.

Do not dry the air filter over a fire.

Do not subject the air filter to direct sunlight.

Do not use organic solvent such as gasoline and thinner on the air filter.
Be sure to install the air filter after servicing.

(Missing air filter causes clogged heat exchange element.)

The air filter is an optional item and the replacement is available.

e

Maintenance 15

. 4 1|0




%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 16 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Maintenance

Si-93

1.2 Maintenance for The Heat Exchange Element

H CLEANING FREQUENCY

AT LEAST ONCE EVERY TWO YEARS (FOR GENERAL OFFICE USE)

(CLEAN THE ELEMENT MORE FREQUENTLY IF NECESSARY.)

1. Use a vacuum cleaner to remove dust and foreign objects on the surface of the heat exchange element.

B Use the vacuum cleaner equipped with a brush on the tip of the suction nozzle.

B Lightly contact the brush on the surface of the heat exchanging element when cleaning. (Do not crush

the heat exchange element while cleaning.)
2. Install the air filter securely in place.

3. Put the heat exchange element on the rail and insert it securely in place.

4. Install the maintenance cover securely in place.

< N

Y

i

R

g

‘
)

Q

V‘ v,

A DA DA

Ve
D

g K
Y
A KA
K7 K7 KT
L9y,
4

S
Y,
R

—
5 SR
>§V
QS
QY

R
X
D

g
NN

04
%
2.

A
T

V>

Oy
VY
§(
A

A
L —
\Z
R

(HLO19)

A Caution  Never wash the heat exchanger element with water.

16

Maintenance

+®



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 17 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM
Si-93

Part 4
Control Functions

1. CoNrol FUNCHONS ... e 19
1.1 List of Control FUNCHIONS........couueiiiieeee e eeea 19
1.2 Explanation of Individual FUNCLIONS ...........coooiiiiiiiiii e 20

% Gontrol Functions 17 @
|- 4~ 40




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 18 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93

Qg 18

Control Functions

ﬁ

\

N/
AU



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 19 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

%

Si-93

Control Functions

1. Control Functions

1.1

List of Control Functions

Classification

Function name

Outline of function

1. Basic functions
(functions related to
basic performance)

1.1 Ventilation
operation control
function

Controls supply air fan motor, exhaust air fan motor and damper
motor.

1.2 Abnormality
control function

Detects abnormalities in thermistor, damper motor and data
transmission to prevent errors.

2. Additional functions

2.1 Ventilation mode
changeover function

Operates equipment in selected ventilation mode (total heat
exchange, normal, automatic).

2.2 Automatic
ventilation operation
function

Selects the most suitable ventilation mode by controlling
damper motor according to temperature controller mode,
temperature setting and thermistor data.

2.3 Ventilation
capacity changeover
function

Operates equipment at set airflow rate.

2.4 Humidifier
operation control
function

Controls humidifier output based on temperature controller
judgment. Note 1

2.5 Pre-cool/pre-heat
function

Prevents equipment operation for a preset time (set time) after
air conditioner is turned on.

2.6 Freshup function

Sets motor tap so that supply air fan airflow rate is larger than
exhaust air fan airflow rate.

2.7 Filter sign function

Stores cumulative operation hour data and turns on air filter
cleaning indicator.

3. System control
functions

3.1 Remote controller
function

Operates equipment according to instructions from remote
controller.

3.2 Group function

Operates two or more units based on instructions from single
remote controller.

3.3 Air conditioner link
function

Follows air conditioner ON/OFF instructions.

3.4 Power ON
operation function

Operates equipment when power is turned on.

3.5 External link
operation function

Turns equipment on and off according to external link terminal
signal (no-voltage contact a).

3.6 Centralized
control function

Allows remote control operation by centralized control
equipment.

3.7 Timer function

Turns equipment on and off at set time.

4. Other support
functions

4.1 Troubleshooting
function

Displays error codes to indicate locations of error.

4.2 Field setting
function

Allows initial setting from LCD remote controller.

n Note: Note 1

Requires optional humidifier and optional printed circuit board (KRP50-2 : Wiring adapter for remote

contact).

Control Functions

—

+®



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 20 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Control Functions Si-93

1.2 Explanation of Individual Functions

1.2.1 Ventilation Operation Control
Controls ventilation fan motors (supply and exhaust air fans) and damper motor.
1) Normal operation
Operation chart

. Cleaning Normal ventilation Filter sign
Operation  {ime mode selection reset  Stop

1

c § Ventilation fan motor ¢ ON | | : ;
[EE]
oF . 1 1 1 1
TE Damper motor i : : : :
(ol i | ' ' ' ' Total heat
TS (ventilation mode) ! Total heat exchange'ON o | o exchange

[ ventillation l Normal ventilation ' I ventilation
5 b on Lo
° Operation lamp . ON H !
E I 0
[e}
o c
o2 i :
o @ 1 1
£8 Filter sign indicator © ON i
i |

(HL020)

2) Direct duct connection with air conditioner
Operation chart

Normal ventilation

Operation mode selection Air conditioner  Air conditioner
fan OFF fan ON
| |

5 ON/OFF Operation

S

ES

C

o

o

z Fan motor

= Ventilation fan motor ' ON E : — 'kmic
€5 i
F I
©.9 ) \ \
QE ! ! ' Vo
RE . | : P
05 Damper motor ' Totalheat ! ' Total heat ' 'ON
T >| (ventilation mode) ! exchange | N Normal i exchange | 0

' ventilation l ventilation I ventilation | Normal ventilation

ko :
° ,
‘g :
O c Operation lamp !
@9 '
°®
£.9
[Oe)

(HLO21)

ﬂ Note:  Direct duct connection setting can be made in VRV system or using field setting mode of HRV LCD remote
controller.

20 Control Functions

W2
N




%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 21 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

%

Si-93

Control Functions

1.2.2 Pre-cool/Pre-heat
Pre-cool/pre-heat operations require the following conditions.

1.

System
Pre-heat operation is possible only in air conditioner linked system (1 group, 2-group link). Check the
system first.

. Heat reclaim ventilation setting

Set Preheat ON/OFF to ON.

Pre-cool/pre-heat On/OFF setting can be made in air conditioner or using field setting mode of LCD
remote controller of heat reclaim ventilation unit. (Pre-cool time can be set between 30 and 60 min, and
pre-heat time can be set between 30 and 150 min.)

. Others

a) Heat reclaim ventilation unit must be in non-operating condition for two consecutive hours or more
prior to pre-cool/pre-heat operation.
b) Temperature control mode of the air conditioner must be set to Cool, Heat or Dry.

. Normal ventilation Pre-cool/pre-heat
Operation mode selection time over Stop

' o '

3 ' : : :
c 1 1 1 1
o ' ' ' '
2 ON/OFF ; | | :
o 1 1 1 1
It ' Operation ' 1 ;
) I 00
€S| Ventilation fan motor ; ; ' ON :
Sg ! Pre-cool/pre-heat ventilation _
[oE=3 T
\_E 1 1 1
5% : : : :
o Damper motor ! . \ ON | Total heat
(ventilation mode) ' ! ! o . exchange
' Total heat exchange ventilation I Normal ventilation I ventilation
] . i Lamp A A H
° Operation lamp ' ON ! ! 1
c
o
O c 0 i 0 1
Q9 S ' i i i
g8 Operation standby 1Lamp i i :

(HLO22)

n Note:  Operation standby indication is displayed only on LCD remote controller of heat reclaim ventilation unit.

Control Functions

*

+®



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 22 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Control Functions

Si-93

1.2.3 Cold Area Mode

Stops or lowers ventilation airflow during defrosting operation and compressor non-operating condition
when equipment in heating mode, thus reducing heating load and cold air draft.

Operation chart (in heating operation only)

Normal ventilation

Operation mode selection Defrosting operation ) .
Or compressor in Non-defrosting operation or
* * non-operation compressor in operation
T | |

o) ON/OFF :

c

Re]

ES

C

o

o

z Fan motor

= Ventilation fan motor ' ON E i — ""_10 .
€5 i |
© OFF or lower
SR 1 ' l
QE ! ! ' Vo
x , . : o
oS5 Damper motor ' Totalheat ! i Total heat ' TON
T >| (ventilation mode) ! exchange | N Normal f exchange 10

' ventilation ventilation I ventilation | I Normal ventilation

g :
° ,
‘g :
©c Operation lamp '
Q.2 1
3= \ Lamp
£9 ' ON
QT
L |

(HL023)

ﬂ Note:  Cold area mode can set using remote controller for air conditioner or field setting mode of LCD remoter
controller of heat reclaim ventilation unit.

1.2.4 Air Conditioner Link Operation

Link system enables simultaneous ON/OFF operation of heat reclaim ventilation unit and air conditioner

(VRV system, Skyair).
1) 1 group link control

B Allows simultaneous ON/OFF from remote controller for air conditioner.

B Allows independent operation of heat reclaim ventilation unit from VRV-system remote controller during

interim periods (not possible when direct duct connection is used).
B ON/OFF operation is not possible from LCD remote controller of heat reclaim ventilation unit.

VRV system

—_ 1 A

LCD |_—L| r——l Remote

remote controller controller for
for heat reclaim  air conditioner
ventilation unit

(HLO24)

22

Control Functions

+®



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 23 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM <%>

Si-93 Control Functions

2) Link control of 2 or more groups (zone link)

B Heat reclaim ventilation unit can be operated when one or more air conditioners are operating.

B Allows independent operation of heat reclaim ventilation unit from VRV-system remote controller during
interim periods (direct duct connection is not allowed in this system).

B ON/OFF operation is not possible from LCD remote controller of heat reclaim ventilation unit.

roup VGroup VGroup
1 3

= |
- K

o

o
—

Il 1

|
G
'
] Remote controller Remote controller Remote controller
for air conditioner for air conditioner for air conditioner

Adapter PCB
for remote control (HL024)
(KPR2A61)

l_||

ﬂ Note:  With Super Wiring, units of different outdoor systems can be linked in operation.

1.2.5 Field Setting, Service Mode
1. Field setting
Used for initial setting of heat reclaim ventilation unit.
2. Service mode
Used for confirmation of unit Nos. in the group and reallocation of unit Nos.

List of Field Setting and Service Mode

Details of setting Mode | Setting | Setting Setting position Operation
mode sv’\\/llg.:h 01 02 03 04 05 06 method

Group No. setting | Field 00(30)

for centralized setting

controller Refer to P-54
(individual)

Filter cleaning time 17(27) 0 2500 hr. 1250 hr. |No — — — b
setting integration

Pre-cool/pre-heat 2 Off On — — — — Refer to P-53
On/Off setting

Pre-cool/pre-heat 3 30 min. 45 min. 60 min. — —

time (min.) setting

Fan speed initial 4 Normal | Ultra-High — — — —

setting

Setting for cold 5 No duct Normal | Cold area function (Fan switch selection when

area (Fan ] heating thermostat Off)

operation selection With duct Normal With duct

thermostat OFF) Fan Off Fan Off FanL Fan Off FanL

Centralized/ 7 Invalid Valid — — — —

individual setting

Centralized zone 8 Off Individual setting when zone interlock On —

interlock setting No ventilation | Cleaning | Ventilation —

only only +Cleaning

Pre-heat time 9 0 30 min. 90 min. 60 min. — —

extension setting

External signal 18(28) 0 Last Priority on — — — —

setting command | external

input

Setting for direct 1 Off On — — — —

power-on

Auto restart setting 2 Off On — — — —

Humidifying 3 Only for For all — — — —

operation setting heating mode

mode

Control Functions 23

2,
% % AU




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 24 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Control Functions Si-93
Details of setting Mode | Setting | Setting Setting position Operation
mode sv’\\/llg.:h 01 02 03 04 05 06 method
Ventilation mode Field 18(28) 4 ON OFF — — — — h
indication ON/OFF | setting
Freshup indication 6 OFF ON — — — — Refer to P-53
ON/OFF
Freshup supply air/ 7 Supply Air | Exhaust — — — —
exhaust air Air
External input 8 Freshup |Overall Overall Forced Off | Fanforced | Air flow
terminal function alarm malfunction Off increase
selection
KRP50 output 9 Humidifying | Malfunction — — _ _
changeover output output
selection
Air flow setting 19(29) 0 Low Low Low Low High High
Ventilation mode 2 Automatic | Total heat Normal — — —
setting exchange
Fresh up operation 3 Off On — — — —
Humidifying On/Off 5 On Off — — — —
setting
Error record Service 40
display tb
Refer to
operation
manual for
remote
controller of air
conditioner
Forced ventilation 43
fan On h
Refer to P-55
Unit No. allocation 45 u
Refer to P-56

n Note: 1. All the setting can be made by the remote controller for VRV and HRV unit.
The setting of mode No. 19 (29) and 40 can be made only by the remote controller for VRV unit. The
mode No. 30 is used for the individual setting such as the calculation of power bill, etc.
2. The mode No. in ( ) is used for making individual setting of each unit.

3. I:l Factory setting

24 Control Functions

2,
% % AU




%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 25 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM
Si-93

Part 5
Circuit Operations

1. Circuit Operations ........ccccioiiiiiiiiieeee e 27
1.1 Circuit Configuration ............coooiiiiiiii e 27
1.2 CirCUIt FUNCHIONS ... i 28

% Gircuit Operations 2 @
$- 4~ 40




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 26 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

t

Si-93

% 26

Circuit Operations

ﬁ

\

N/
AU



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 27 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93

Circuit Operations

1. Circuit Operations

1.1

Circuit Configuration

PCB assembly

Fan motor

circuit

Microcomputer
oscillation

Microcomputer
reset circuit

@—»hransformer " Fan motor, H
H damper H
! . motor relay !
! Detection and !
i cut-off of+16V '
1 +16V | Power supply current , '
-+ 5V cirou NS B
| v - circuit |
. To circuits and Relay drive .
! microcomputer circuit !
Centralized control | Central data Airflow rate :
" <> i . . A '
equipment 1+ |transmission interface 1 ) setting switch '
i | circuit interface circuit | |
: Damper motor | | |Damper
Remote controller | || Remote control signal [*7limit switch 7| motor
for heat reclaim ' |transmission interface interface circuit | * |limit switch
ventilation unit + | circuit Control '
! microcomputer :
: || External input | 1 |AIr
H interface circuit [T |conditioner
I i |of other
, | |maker, etc.
l © [Humidifier,
i T, |KRPS0-2 > abnormality
' interface circuit signal
! output, etc.

(HL026)

Circuit Operations

27

2,
AU




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 28 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Circuit Operations

Si-93

1.2

Circuit Functions

Classification

Circuit

Function

Input/output

Central data transmission interface

Used by centralized control equipment for
operation control. Allows control of up to 64
groups of air conditioners and heat reclaim
ventilation units. Use of KRP2A61 allows zone
link operation.

Remote control data transmission interface

Use of dedicated LCD remote controller allows
control of up to 16 heat reclaim ventilation
units. Also used for linked operation of air
conditioners of 2 groups.

Air conditioner link operation

Connects to remote control line of air
conditioner for linked operation.

Output

KRP50-2 interface

Can be used to output signals of operating
condition and abnormalities to external
equipment or to connect humidifier via KRP50-
2.

Relay drive circuit

Supplies drive voltage to relay coils.

Fan motor, damper motor relay

Power supply relay for fan motor and damper
motor.

Input

Thermistor interface

Uses thermistor (temperature sensor) to detect
inside and outside temperatures.

Airflow rate setting switch interface

Used to set airflow rate of main unit when
dedicated remote controller is not used.

External input interface

Used to control main unit with external contact
point. (Freshup, external link operation, etc.)

Damper limit switch interface

Sends signal of limit switch condition to
microcomputer for damper motor cam
positioning.

Peripheral
Parts

Control microcomputer

Controls entire equipment by varying output
according to input condition.

EEPROM

Stores operating condition and address data.

Microcomputer

Microcomputer reset circuit

Resets microcomputer when power is turned
on.

Microcomputer oscillation circuit

Generates clock frequency for microcomputer
operation.

Power Supply

Power transformer

Produces power supply of approx. 26 VAC
from 220-240 VAC.

Power supply circuit

Supplies direct currents (16 VDC, 5 VDC) to

control circuits.

28

Circuit Operations

+®



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 29 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM E%)
Si-93

Part 6
Troubleshooting

1. TroubleShOOtING ......cooii e 31
1.1 Error Code INAICAtioN.........uueiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e e e e e 31
B2 O V=T =Y | AN =14 o T 32
1.3 Overall MalfunClioN .........covvueiie e 33
1.4 Indoor Air Thermistor ErrOr.........ooooieeeeeeieeee e 34
1.5 Outdoor Air ThermMiStOr ErTOr........ooeeuuuiieeiie e e e e 35
1.6 Damper System Error (Alarm) .........eeeeeereeiiiiiiiiieeeee e 36
1.7 Damper System Error (Alarm) .........oeeeeeeeeeioiieeee e 37
1.8 Dedicated LCD Remote Controller........cccooovvvviiieeeeeieeeieieeeeeeeiiee e 38

1.9 Data Transmission Error
(Between LCD Remote Controller and Main Unit)39

1.10 Data Transmission Error (LCD Remote Controller)........cccccoeeeeiiiineeens 40
1.11 Data Transmission Error (Between LCD Master Remote Controller and
Slave Remote CONrOIIEr) ....coeeei i 41
1.12 Field SettiNG ErTOr.......ooi it 42
1.13 Overlapping Central Control Address.........coccuvveeeeieeeiiniciiiieeee e 43
1.14 Main Unit PCB ASSEMDIY ......oouiiiiiiie e 44
1.15 Dedicated LCD Remote Controller............cccccvvvieeeeeeeeccciiieeeee e 45
1.16 HOW 10 ChECK ...ceiiiiiiiieiiieeeee ettt e e 46
1,17 THREIMUSTION ..ttt e seeeenneennees 47
1.18 PoOWer TranSfOrMEr.........uuuuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeseeseeeeneennnnes 48
B S I 7=V ] 1= g 1Y (o] (o SRR 49

. 4 e




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 30 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

t

Si-93

Qg 30

Troubleshooting

ﬁ

\

N/
AU



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 31 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93 Troubleshooting

1. Troubleshooting
1.1 Error Code Indication

When an abnormality is generated, take necessary measures by referring to displayed error code.
After the cause of abnormality is removed, operate equipment and check proper functioning.

(U0 N

DAIKIN

HRV o C—>
O A LA ]
UNITNo.  S3&!
CODE
GROUP &R
@
Indication of unit No. of abnormal
Inspection indication Error code heat reclaim ventilation unit
(HL027)
List of malfunction codes displayed by LCD remote controller
LCD Remote Controller Display
Error Code | Operation | Inspection |Unit No. | Description of Abnormality Page
Lamp Indication
ON OFF ) Overall alarm P32
60 - - Flashing -
Flashing Flashing Overall malfunction P33
64 ON OFF Flashing | Inside air thermistor error P34
65 ON OFF Flashing | Outside air thermistor error P35
6R ON OFF Flashing | Damper system alarm P36
6A Flashing Flashing Flashing | Damper system + thermistor error P37
us Flashing Flashing Flashing | Data transmission error between LCD remote | P39
controller and main unit
us OFF Flashing OFF LCD remote controller connection error P40
us OFF Flashing OFF Data transmission error between master-slave | P41
LCD remote controllers
UR OFF Flashing OFF LCD remote controller connection error (no P42
remote controller for air conditioner in air
conditioner group)
uc ON ON ON Overlapping central control address P43
UE Blinking Blinking Blinking | Transmission error between the unit and —
centralized controller

In case of the mulfunction with the shaded error code, the unit still operates. However, be sure to have it
inspected and repaired and as soon as possible.

Troubleshooting 31

2,
% % AU




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 32 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Troubleshooting Si-93

1.2 Overall Alarm

Remote Controller Error Code 50 Inspection — Unit No.{p

LCD Display

LED Indication Remote Controller £¥ Main Unit {p

Error Detection Abnormalities are detected based on open circuit in external input terminals (J1-JC).
Method

Error Generating When external input terminal (J1-JC) is shorted during operation

Conditions (“Overall Alarm” must be set in field setting mode).

Possible Causes W Faulty external device

B Broken wire
B Faulty control PCB

Troubleshooting

Is
connected
external device
operating
properly?

NO

Remove the cause of error in
connected external device.

YES

Measure resistance
between external
input terminals
(J1-JC).

Is

resistance NO

200 Q or Check wires for abnormalities
lower? (broken wire, faulty contact,
etc.).

YES

Replace control PCB.

(HF0O1)

32 Troubleshooting

- +®




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 33 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93 Troubleshooting

1.3 Overall Malfunction

Remote Controller Error Code 80 Inspection 3P Unit No. 3P

LCD Display

LED Indication Remote Controller <p  Main Unit 3p

Error Detection Errors are detected based on open circuit in external input terminals (J1-JC).

Method

Error Generating When external input terminal (J1-JC) is shorted during operation (“Overall Alarm” must be set in field
Conditions setting mode).

Possible Causes W Faulty external device

B Broken wire
B Faulty control PCB

Troubleshooting

Is
connected
external device
operating
properly?

NO

Remove the cause of error in
connected external device.

YES

Measure resistance
between external
input terminals
(J1-JC).

Is

resistance NO

200 Q or Check wires for abnormalities
lower? (broken wire, faulty contact,
etc.).

YES

Replace control PCB.

(HF002)

Troubleshooting 33

. 4 1|0




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 34 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Troubleshooting Si-93

1.4 Indoor Air Thermistor Error

Remote Controller Error Code 5 ", Inspection — Unit No. 2]

LCD Display

LED Indication Remote Controller £¥ Main Unit 3p

Error Detection Temperature detected by inside air temperature sensor is used to detect errors.

Method

Error Generating When value detected by inside air temperature sensor is -40°C or below (open circuit) or 70°C or higher
Conditions (shorting).

Possible Causes W Faulty sensor

B Broken wire

B Faulty control PCB
| |

Faulty contact in connector

Troubleshooting

Remove Indoor air
thermistor (R1T) from
X12A (3P) on control
PCB, and measure
resistance.

Is
thermistor
normal?
Note 1

NO

Replace indoor air
thermistor.

If there is no faulty
contact, replace
control PCB.

(HFO003)

n Note: Note 1:

Refer to the thermistor temperature - resistance conversion table when measuring resistance.

Thermistor temperature - resistance conversion table

Thermistor Sensor resistance Thermistor Sensor resistance
temperature temperature
-10°C or less 108k or more 22°C Approx. 23kQ

-5°C Approx. 85kQ 24°C Approx. 21kQ
0°C Approx. 66kQ 26°C Approx. 19kQ
5°C Approx. 51kQ 28°C Approx. 18kQ
10°C Approx. 40kQ 30°C Approx. 16kQ
14°C Approx. 33kQ 35°C Approx. 13kQ
16°C Approx. 30kQ 40°C Approx. 11kQ
18°C Approx. 27kQ 50°C or more 7kQ or less
20°C Approx. 25kQ

If measured value deviates significantly from above values, thermistor is faulty.

Use tester to check resistance

|

Continuity check

(HLO28)

34 Troubleshooting

- +®




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 35 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93 Troubleshooting

1.5 Outdoor Air Thermistor Error

Remote Controller Error Code 55 Inspection — Unit No. D

LCD Display

LED Indication Remote Controller £¥ Main Unit 3p

Error Detection
Method

Temperature detected by outside air temperature sensor is used to detect errors.

Error Generating
Conditions

When value detected by outside air temperature sensor is -40°C or below (open circuit) or 70°C or higher
(shorting).

Possible Causes W Faulty sensor

B Broken wire

B Faulty control PCB
| |

Faulty contact in connector

Troubleshooting

Remove outdoor air
thermistor (R2T) from
X13A (2P) on control
PCB, and measure
resistance.

Is
thermistor
normal?
Note 1

NO

Replace outdoor
air thermistor.

If there is no faulty
contact, replace
control PCB.

(HF004)

Note 1:
Refer to the thermistor temperature - resistance conversion table when measuring resistance.

Thermistor temperature - resistance conversion table

%

Thermistor Sensor resistance Thermistor Sensor resistance
temperature temperature
-10°C or less 108k or more 22°C Approx. 23kQ

-5°C Approx. 85kQ 24°C Approx. 21kQ
0°C Approx. 66kQ 26°C Approx. 19kQ
5°C Approx. 51kQ 28°C Approx. 18kQ
10°C Approx. 40kQ 30°C Approx. 16kQ
14°C Approx. 33kQ 35°C Approx. 13kQ
16°C Approx. 30kQ 40°C Approx. 11kQ
18°C Approx. 27kQ 50°C or more 7kQ or less
20°C Approx. 25kQ

If measured value deviates significantly from above values, thermistor is faulty.

Use tester to check resistance

Continuity check

—< |

(HLO28)

|

Troubleshooting

%

35

+®



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 36 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Troubleshooting Si-93

1.6 Damper System Error (Alarm)

Remote Controller Error Code EH Inspection — Unit No. D

LCD Display

LED Indication Remote Controller £¥ Main Unit 3p

Error Detection Measurement of damper motor limit ON/OFF time.

Method

Error Generating B When damper motor limit switch 1 (or 2) remains ON (or OFF) for more than a certain time duration
Conditions after ventilation mode is changed.

B When damper motor limit switch 1 (or 2) repeats ON/OFF operations after damper motor 1 (or 2) stops.

Possible Causes Faulty damper motor or limit switch
Broken wire in cable
Faulty contact in connector (including relay connector)

Faulty control PCB assembly

Troubleshooting

Is
relay
connector of
damper motor unit
connected?

NO

Connect relay connector.

Check connectors
(X3A or X4A) (X5A or
X6A) on PCB assembly
of damper motor unit.

Are connectors NO
connected? Connect connectors.
motor unit NO

operating Replace damper motor unit.
normally?
Note 1

YES Replace control PCB assembly.

(HF005)

n Note: Note 1:

B Place tester probes on connectors of limit switch. Move switch by hand and check continuity. If tester
indicates 0Q when limit switch turns on, and infinity when it turns off, limit switch is normal.

B Place tester probes on connectors of damper motor and check resistance. If tester indicates approx. 17
kQ in 200-V model, damper motor is normal.

Check resistance and voltage

(HLO29)

36 Troubleshooting




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 37 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93 Troubleshooting

1.7 Damper System Error (Alarm)

Remote Controller Error Code BA Inspection 3P Unit No. 3P

LCD Display
LED Indication Remote Controller <p  Main Unit 3p
Error Detection Measurement of damper motor limit switch ON/OFF time and temperatures detected by outdoor and indoor
Method air thermistor.
Error Generating B When damper system error (alarm) and indoor (or outdoor) thermistor error are generated at the same
Conditions time.
B When damper system error (alarm) occurs and values of indoor and outdoor air thermistor meet frost
conditions.
Possible Causes B Faulty damper motor or limit switch
B Faulty indoor air thermistor
B Faulty outdoor air thermistor
B Frosting
B Broken wire in cable
B Faulty contact in connector (including relay connector)
B Faulty control PCB assembly

Troubleshooting

Check error record on
malfunction history
display in service
mode.

Are
"6A" and "64" NO
or "65" recorded? Take corrective measures
specified for damper system
error (alarm).
(Remove the cause of problem,
YES and reset display.)

Are NO

64" and %5 Take corrective measures
recorded? specified for damper system
error (alarm) and indoor and
outdoor air thermistor errors.

YES

. NO Take corrective measures

Is "64" recorded? specified for damper system
error (alarm) and outdoor air
thermistor error.

YES

Take corrective measures
specified for damper system
error (alarm) and indoor and
outdoor air thermistor error.

(HF006)

Troubleshooting 37

+®



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 38 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Troubleshooting Si-93

1.8 Dedicated LCD Remote Controller

When BB remains on remote controller display.

Error Detection When B B ” remains on remote controller display.
Method

Error Generating
Conditions

Possible Causes Master-slave setting of remote controller
Remote controller PCB assembly error
Main unit PCB assembly error

Troubleshooting

Check to see if master-
slave remote controller is
used.

Is
master-slave
remote controller
used?

YES )
Change master-slave selection

switch to set proper master-

slave relation.

One should be set to Master,

and the other set to Slave.

Check microcomputer
operation monitor on
main unit PCB.

YES
Replace remote controller.

Is it flashing?

Replace main unit PCB.
(HF007)

Dedicated Remote Controller

— |

Remote controller
PCB assembly

Master-slave [l
selection switch M

[olo] )

Main Unit PCB

o

MECEEEESEE
.
|
) |

11 :
o cooch ?Q
Microcomputer operation ’ (HLO31)

monitor (green LED)

38 Troubleshooting

+®



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 39 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

%

Si-93

Troubleshooting

1.9 Data Transmission Error (Between LCD Remote Controller and Main Unit)

Remote Controller
LCD Display

LED Indication

Error Detection
Method

Error Generating
Conditions

Possible Causes

Troubleshooting

Error Code US Inspection {) Unit No. {b

Remote Controller <p  Main Unit 3p

Microcomputer checks if data is transmitted properly between main unit and remote controller.

When data transmission is not performed correctly for a certain time period.

B Faulty connection of remote controller cable
B Faulty remote controller cable
B External factor (noise, etc.)

Check connection of
remote controller cable to
control PCB assembly on
terminal board.

cable between
main unit and remote
controller

NO

Correct wiring.

NO

Replace remote controller
cable.

controller cable
normal?
Note 1

Possibility of external factor
(instead of equipment error).

(HF008)

Note 1:

1. Use tester to check continuity of remote controller cable.

B Disconnect cable from main unit terminal board and remote controller terminal board. Measure
resistance between wires in cable. Resistance should be ©oMQ (infinity).

2. Use tester to check voltage at terminal board.

Check with power turned on.

B With remote controller cable disconnected, voltage between P1 and P2 on terminal board should be
approx. 16 VDC. If measured value is not approx. 16 VDC, PCB assembly is faulty.

B Connect remote controller cable and disconnect remote controller. Voltage at the end of remote
controller cable should be approx. 16 VDC. If measured value is not 16 VDC, remote controller cable is
faulty.

B Connect remote controller cable and remote controller. Voltage between P1 and P2 on remote
controller terminal should be approx. 16 VDC. If measured valued is not 16 VDC, remote controller is
faulty.

P1P2

LCD remote
controller

Main unit PCB DD Remote
;:ongroller
or heat

reclaim )
ventilation unit

(HLO32)

R®®|®|®R|®|®|®
see[[ede ] | [eale D

Troubleshooting

39

—

+®



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 40 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Troubleshooting Si-93

1.10 Data Transmission Error (LCD Remote Controller)

Remote Controller Error Code U 5 Inspection P UnitNo. @

LCD Display

LED Indication Remote Controller <p  Main Unit 3p

Error Detection Microcomputer checks if data is transmitted properly between main unit and remote controller.
Method

Error Generating When data transmission is not performed correctly for a certain time period.

Conditions

Possible Causes B Erroneous connection

B Faulty remote controller setting
B Faulty remote controller

Troubleshooting

Is
remote
controller
other than
dedicated LCD NO
remote controller Correct wiring.
connected to
remote
controller
cable?

YES
Is
master-slave NO
remote control Replace remote controller.
used?
YES
Is
master-slave NO
selection switch Set one master-slave selection
properly set? switch to Master, and set the
other to Slave. Then turn off
power, and restart operation.
YES
Replace either master or slave
remote controller.
(HF009)
40 Troubleshooting

+®



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 41 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM <%>

Si-93 Troubleshooting

1.11 Data Transmission Error (Between LCD Master Remote Controller and Slave
Remote Controller)

Remote Controller Error Code UB Inspection P UnitNo. @

LCD Display

LED Indication Remote Controller ® Main Unit 3p

Error Detection Microcomputer checks if data is transmitted properly between master-slave remote controller.
Method

Error Generating When data transmission is not performed correctly for a certain time period.

Conditions

Possible Causes W Faulty remote controller setting

B Faulty remote controller

Troubleshooting

Is
master-slave NO
remote control
used?

Is
master-slave
selection switch set
to Master?

YES

Set master-slave selection switch to
Master. Turn off power, then restart.

Replace remote controller.

Is
master/slave

selection switch NO Set one master-slave selection switch to
properly Master, and set the other to Slave. Then
set? turn off power, and restart operation.
YES
Replace either master or slave remote
controller.
(HF010)
Troubleshooting 41

. 4 1|0



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 42 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Troubleshooting Si-93

1.12 Field Setting Error

Remote Controller Error Code UH Inspection P UnitNo. @
LCD Display

LED Indication Remote Controller ® Main Unit 3p

Error Detection
Method

Error Generating
Conditions

Possible Causes W Faulty combination of remote controller
B More than 16 units connected to remote controller cable.
B Faulty remote controller

Troubleshooting

Check the system, and correct

reclaim ventilation connections.

unit (air
Refer "Combination-Right or Wrong"

conditioner)
correct?

Are
17 or more

units connected .
to remote Change connections so that 16

controller or fewer units are connected to
cable? remote controller cable.

NO

YES

Replace remote controller.

(HFO11)
<Combination-Right or Wrong>
Main body Remote controller Right/Wrong
Heat reclaim ventilation unit only Heat reclaim ventilation unit Right
Heat reclaim ventilation unit only Heat reclaim ventilation unit + air-conditioner | Wrong
Heat reclaim ventilation unit only Air conditioner Right
Heat reclaim ventilation unit + air-conditioner | Heat reclaim ventilation unit Wrong
Heat reclaim ventilation unit + air-conditioner | Heat reclaim ventilation unit + air-conditioner | Right
Heat reclaim ventilation unit + air-conditioner | Air-conditioner Right
42 Troubleshooting

ﬁ

N2

A

AU



Si-93

%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 43 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Troubleshooting

1.13 Overlapping Central Control Address

Remote Controller

LCD Display
LED Indication

Error Detection
Method

Error Generating
Conditions

Possible Causes

Troubleshooting

Error Code UC Inspection {} Unit No. {}

Remote Controller £¥ Main Unit 3p

Remote controller microcomputer checks for double-setting of addresses.

When same address is set to two or more units.

B Overlapping of central control address
B Faulty remote control

Change central
control address
settings using remote
controller.

Then, turn off power,
and restart.

Does NO
equipment reset Replace remote controller.
properly?

YES

(HF012)

End of correction procedure.

Troubleshooting

43

+®



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 44 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Troubleshooting Si-93

1.14 Main Unit PCB Assembly

Error Detection Check microcomputer operation monitor.
Method
Error Generating When main unit PCB assembly does not operate.
Conditions When communication circuit errors.
Possible Causes Fuse (excess current)

Power transformer

Noise

Main unit PCB

Troubleshooting

Turn off power, then
restart.

Does equipment YES

reset properly.

Noise may be causing erroneous
operation. If power reset does not
solve the problem, replace main unit
PCB.

With remote controller
disconnected, check
microcomputer operation
monitor.

Is it flashing?

There may be a malfunction in main
unit PCB fuse, main unit PCB or power
transformer.

Check fuse and transformer. If they are
normal, replace PCB.

Is monitor indicator
Off?

After checking
other possible
causes, replace
PCB assembly.

Monitor indicator remains
On.

Replace main unit PCB.

(HF013)
Main unit PCB

o 0o (] O CJO-0- o)

I:] Fuse — D
o -d -
[O]
o 1l —1
O -
5] .
1O | I I "

icrocomputer operation
% monitor (green LED) - D
1 o
o 11 E\\, —h
o o 0d o bd y . (HLO33)
44 Troubleshooting

+®



%% 6%8 Part6.fm Page 45 Friday, March 31, 2000 8:26 AM

Si-93 Troubleshooting

1.15 Dedicated LCD Remote Controller

When no indication is displayed on remote controller

Error Detection Check to see if remote controller displays indication.
Method

Error Generating
Conditions

Possible Causes

Troubleshooting

Disconnect remote
controller cable from
both main unit
terminal board and
remote controller
terminal board.
Using tester, check
continuity between
two wires in cable.

Is
measured

value - MQ
(infinity)?

NO

There may be shorting in
remote controller cable.

YES

With remote
controller cable
disconnected from
main unit PCB, check
voltage between P1
and P2 on main unit
terminal board.

Is

measured

value approx. 16
VDC?

NO

Main unit PCB may be
faulty.

YES

Connect remote
controller cable to
main unit PCB, and
disconnect remote
controller. Check
voltage at the end of
cable on remote
control side.

Is

measured

value approx. 16
VDC?

NO

There may be open circuit
in remote controller cable.

YES

Remote control PCB may
be faulty.

(HFO14)

Check 1, 2, 3 : Refer to page 46

Troubleshooting 45

NA
/Ny




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 46 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Troubleshooting Si-93

1.16 How to Check

Check 1 Dedicated LCD remote controller (Option)
P PP PPN ©
or|er |+ |ed |4 ed | id
Main unit PCB
(HLO34)
Check 2 Dedicated LCD remote controller (Option)
|
P PP PP ©
or|er | |ed | 2d | id
Main unit PCB
W (HLO35)
Check 3 Dedicated LCD remote controller (Option)
SSISHSHSISISICHSIN © b1 P2
or|er |+ |24 |44 2d | d E
|:| LCD remote controller >
Remote controller for
Main unit PCB heat reclaim ventilation

W

(HLO36)

46 Troubleshooting

N/
AU




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 47 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93 Troubleshooting

1.17 Thermistor

Error Detection Remove thermistor and check resistance with tester.
Method

Error Generating
Conditions

Possible Causes B Faulty thermistor
B Broken wire
B Faulty control PCB
B Faulty contact in connector

Troubleshooting

Remove thermistor
from main unit PCB
(X12A, X13A), and
check resistance
using tester.

Is
resistance NO
as shown below?

If measured value deviates significantly
from values in the table, thermistor is
faulty.

Thermistor is normal.

(HFO15)

n Note:  Refer to the thermistor temperature - resistance conversion table when measuring resistance.

Thermistor temperature - resistance conversion table

Thermistor Sensor resistance Thermistor Sensor resistance
temperature temperature
-10°C or less 108k<2 or more 22°C Approx. 23kQ

-5°C Approx. 85kQ 24°C Approx. 21kQ
0°C Approx. 66kQ 26°C Approx. 19kQ
5°C Approx. 51kQ 28°C Approx. 18kQ
10°C Approx. 40kQ 30°C Approx. 16kQ
14°C Approx. 33kQ 35°C Approx. 13kQ
16°C Approx. 30kQ 40°C Approx. 11kQ
18°C Approx. 27kQ 50°C or more 7kQ or less
20°C Approx. 25kQ

If measured value deviates significantly from above values, thermistor is faulty.

Use tester to check resistance
Continuity check I:I

—< O

(HLO28)

Troubleshooting 47

2,
% % AU




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 48 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Troubleshooting Si-93

1.18 Power Transformer

Error Detection Check resistance and voltage with tester, and insulation resistance with megger.
Method

Error Generating
Conditions

Possible Causes

Troubleshooting

Check resistance of
primary side of
transformer.

Does
measured
resistance
deviate significantly
from values
shown
below?

YES

Transformer is faulty.

Check resistance of
secondary side of
transformer.

Does
measured
resistance
deviate significantly
from values
shown
below?

YES

Transformer is faulty.

Apply rated voltage to
primary side of
transformer, and check
output voltage of
secondary side

of transformer.

Does
measured
voltage deviate
significantly from
values shown
below?

YES

Transformer is faulty.

Transformer is normal
(HFO16)

Resistance of primary side of transformer: approx. 140Q

Resistance of secondary side of transformer: approx. 1.9Q

Voltage at secondary side of transformer when rated voltage is applied to primary side: approx. 26 VAC
Insulation resistance between primary side of transformer and case: 100 MQ or higher

Insulation resistance between secondary side of transformer and case: 100 MQ or higher

Insulation resistance between primary side and secondary side of transformer: 100 MQ or higher

O Check resistance and voltage

(HL037)

48 Troubleshooting

+®



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 49 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93 Troubleshooting

1.19 Damper Motor

Error Detection
Method

Error Generating
Conditions

Possible Causes

Troubleshooting

Check damper motor and limit switch when damper motor does not operate.

Place tester probes
at connectors of limit
switch, and check
continuity while
moving switch by
hand.

Is
measured
value 0 Q

when limit switch NO

Place tester probes
on connectors of
damper motor and
check resistance.

Is
measured
value of EJ type NG

approx. 17 kQ?

Damper motor is
normal.

Check resistance and voltage — DAMPER MOTOR

Limit switch is faulty.

Damper motor is faulty.

(HF017)

(HLO38)

Troubleshooting

49

+®



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 50 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Troubleshooting

Si-93

Qg 50

Troubleshooting

ﬁ

\

N/
AU



o
<

6%8 Si-93.book Page 51 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93

Part 7
Supplementary Explanation

1. Supplementary EXplanation ... 53
1.1 Field Setting, Service Mode Operation..........cccoccueieiiiiiiieiiiieee e 53
Supplementary Explanation 51

ﬁ

\

W2



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 52 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

T -

52 Supplementary Explanation
NA
% % /Ny




%% 6%8 Part7.fm Page 53 Tuesday, April 11,2000 1:35 PM

%

Si-93

Supplementary Explanation

1. Supplementary Explanation
1.1  Field Setting, Service Mode Operation

1.1.1 Field Setting

Initial setting (mode
Nos. 17, 27, 18, 28)

5
HRV o C—>
Setting position No.
TNo. e/
DM\Q:’(‘? SETTING
Setting switch No. lr $1-0& JeU

4

Field setting mode

|

T / ™

\\ (@) AL A ]

= OJ
R E
= v )£
& \ E3
\

| /

o1 s e E

\2

(HLO39)

Step 1 With equipment in normal mode, press the button for more than 4 seconds to enter field
setting mode.

Step 2 Mode No.: UP <> Mode No.: DOWN
Use [MODE] and [AIR VOLUME] to select desired mode No.

Step 3 To setting heat reclaim ventilation units by group, press button and select desired unit
No.

Step 4 Press button to select desired setting switch No.

Step 5 Press @ button to select desired setting position No.

Step 6 Press button to enter settings.

Step 7 Press button to return to normal mode.

Supplementary Explanation

53

ﬁ

.
>

A

AU



%% 6%8 Part7.fm Page 54 Tuesday, April 11,2000 1:35 PM

Supplementary Explanation Si-93

Centralized control

group No. setting

(Mode No. 00)

ﬁ:lt""l‘gu‘;fl No. f ““““““ / \

(Mode No. 30) P
HRV (o 2 e
(O CHA/IC A ]
SETTING
_no [ ln]
ITUs Le— |
™ s
> J
@’ A
&
o
—
4 x|V |22
o -fe]
BRC301B61

= | | /

2 (HL040)
Step 1 With equipment in normal mode, press the button for more than 4 seconds to enter field
setting mode.
Step 2 Mode No.: UP <> Mode No.: DOWN

Use [MODE] and [AIR VOLUME] to select mode No.00 (30).
Step 3 Press or @ button to select Group No.

Step 4 Press button once to enter settings.

Step 5 Press button to return to normal mode.

54 Supplementary Explanation

>

NA
% ﬁ s




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 55 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93 Supplementary Explanation

1.1.2 Service Mode Operation

Turn on the forced
fan (Mode No.43)

@i N

, HRV o C—>
[unitNof——f [ ©Q [ B A Jf A J
UNIT No !
43
]

w
AP
Ol —
<« ®»

BRC301B61
2 (HLO41)
Step 1 With equipment in field setting mode, press the button for more than 4 seconds to enter
service mode.
Step 2 Mode No.: UP <> Mode No.: DOWN

Use [MODE] and [AIR VOLUME] to select mode No.43.
Step 3 Use to select desired Unit No.
Step 4 Press button to return to normal mode.

Supplementary Explanation 55

$- 4~ 4

N/
AU



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 56 Friday, March 17, 2000 3:00 PM

Supplementary Explanation

Si-93

Unit No.
reallocation (Mode
No.45)

il / R

DAIKIN

[ Unit No. before reallocation f}— | O KA A 1‘

| Unit No. after reallocation L\\ SETTING

. o]

BRC301B61

=3
'z‘.‘

1,6 xod / @
[

/ / (HLO42)
4 2
Step 1 With equipment in field setting mode, press the button for more than 4 seconds to enter
service mode.
Step 2 Mode No.: UP <> Mode No.: DOWN
Use [MODE] and [AIR VOLUME] to select mode No.45.
Step 3 Use to select setting Unit No.
Step 4 Press or [9] button to select Unit No. after reallocation.
Step 5 Press button once to enter settings.
Step 6 Press button to return to normal mode.

56

Supplementary Explanation

NA
% Ay



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 57 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93 Supplementary Explanation

%

1.1.3 Operation Changeover Control
For group control of systems containing heat reclaim ventilation units and air conditioners (VRV system),

remote controllers of air conditioners are connected with remote controllers of new heat reclaim ventilation
units. In such system, both remote controllers display “Operation changeover control” according to the ON/

OFF of cooling/heating selection privilege.
The following diagram shows the display ON/OFF condition determined by the unit

combination.
Example of
“Operation
New heat reclai
change,c,wt:!r v:rmlaﬁgnrﬁgi?m Air conditioner (VRV system) — —
control” display
System A
P1,P2 | Without selection privilege
System B
With selection privilege
"Operation changeover "Operation changeover
control" control"
(No display)
Remote controller for Remote controller of
air conditioner new heat reclaim ventilation unit
(Slave setting) (Master setting) (HLO43)
Display ON/OFF
condition by
connection type
and cooling/heating
selection privilege
Connection type “Operation changeover control” display
Heat reclaim ventilation unit No display
only
Heat reclaim ventilation unit + | Cooling/heating selection privilege not set Flashing (Note 1)
Air conditioner (VRV system) Cooling/heating selection privilege ON No display
Cooling/heating selection privilege OFF Display

n Note: Note 1:

Only master remote controller can display flashing “Operation changeover control” when cooling/heating
selection privilege is not set.

—

Supplementary Explanation

57

+®



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 58 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Supplementary Explanation Si-93
1.1.4 Field Setting
The following
shows the
procedure for field K UH HUH \
setting using 7 .y P —
remote controller of :
. O A A ] .
new heat reclaim ONITNo. 58 r 0 ‘@ ial
ventilation unit %Comq@&g “palE & =2
. IGROUP - r FRESH UP =
& IS AEE &
J
K j (HLO44)
List of field setting mode Nos.
Centralized control group No. setting 00
General setting 10-29
Centralized control group No. setting (group) 30
Error recode display 40
Sensor data 41
Forced fan ON 43
Individual setting 44
Unit No. reallocation 45
Step 1 To field setting mode | Press for more than 4 sec.
Step 2 Mode No. selection 1 [Mode (00-30)] - [Mode (40-49)] - [Mode (50-59)]
(Press [ formorethan 4 sec.) (Press [, for more than 4
o0 )
Step 3 Mode No. selection 2 Mode No.: UP <= Mode No.: DOWN
Step 4 Switch No. selection $ ( A ) Switch No. selection
Step 5 Position selection ( w ) Position selection
Step 6 Position enter Enters currently selected position.
Step 7 To normal mode Exits field setting mode and enters normal mode.

In group control, use to select unit No.

58

Supplementary Explanation

ﬁ

N/

AU



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 59 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93 Supplementary Explanation

1.1.5 LCD and Operation Panel (Reference Information)

The following

shows the s UHHHUH ~

operation panel and

LCD of"remc;te HRY 0 —>

controller of new .

o oolai (O CHA T A o

eat reclaim TN B8 b ) ‘@ A
cooE ©~O SLT[ING @ QA (==

ventilation unit.

erove 5-55 v 55
¥

o1

SHTEs

T
i

BRC301B1

K [ [ j (HLO45)

LCD LCD is equipped with a new function that graphically displays currently selected ventilation mode, as
shown below.
(Ventilation mode: Auto) Total heat exchange ventilation
mode

SE.2

(CO)  (HLo46)

Z 5
(O (HLo47)

Normal ventilation mode

Display OFF in automatic
ventilation mode

Al
(O (HLods)
(Ventilation mode: Total heat
exchange)
% (HLO49)
(Ventilation mode: Normal) Normal ventilation mode

% (HLO50)

Display can be turned off using field setting 19 (29) - 7.

Supplementary Explanation 59

$- 4~

ﬁ

2
>

A

AU



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 60 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Supplementary Explanation Si-93

1.1.6 Ventilation Volume (Freshup)

Ventilation volume
(Freshup) setting

(With Freshup) (Without Freshup)
changes as follows.

High

Low
Freshup
High
Freshup

Function modes change in sequence every time

button is pressed.

(HLO51)

Inspection Inspection operation is shown below.

Unit 0

Cyclic
(Normal screen) B S Error code 00
“Inspection”
“Inspection” indication flashes.
(HLO52)

60 Supplementary Explanation




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 61 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

%

Si-93

Supplementary Explanation

1.1.7 Field Setting

(Example of setting operation)

Centralized control
group No. setting
(mode No.: 00)

Press for more than 4 seconds.

Set mode No. to “00” using or :

Enter displayed group No. by pressing .
Press to return to normal operation mode.

e

Set centralized control group No. using [ A Jor [w ]

Centralized control
group No. setting
(mode No.: 30)

(*) Set unit No. using .

Unit No.

For group control, the following step must be performed.

K -
UNITNo. ¢}/

1_rmnr
[ R

=

Airflow volume
(air conditioner)

SETTING
InIn]
L
\ (HLO53)
Mode No.

Procedure for
entering individual
settings (mode No.:
44)

selected units can be fixed by the following method.

< Example >

High High

B The setting is generally the same for all units in the same group control system. However, the setting of

Low

Iy

A

I

\ \

Ventilation volume
at High

Ventilation volume fixed at Low

(HLO54)

This setting method can be used when a group control system is connected with units having a different

airflow capacity from other units in the system.

1. Press for more than 4 seconds.
2. Setmode No. to “44” using or :
3. Set unit No. using .
4. Set airflow volume (ventilation mode) using [ A ]
5. Set airflow direction (ventilation volume) using [w ]
6. Enter settings by pressing .
Ventilation mode )
Unit No. (heat reclaim ventilation unit)
. =
SN N
ONL A A
UNITNo. * [}
SETTING || 02
{5 “Y4||[FresH upP
/ IT \

Airflow volume  Airflow direction Mode No.
(air conditioner) (air conditioner)

Ventilation volume

! > ) (HLO55)
(heat reclaim ventilation unit)

Supplementary Explanation

61

+®



%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 62 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Supplementary Explanation

Si-93

Individual Settings

Heat Reclaim Ventilation Unit

Air Conditioner

Ventilation Volume

Ventilation Mode

Airflow Volume

Airflow Direction

As indicated by LCD

As indicated by LCD

Low 1 PO 0
High 3 P4
Swing 5

62

Supplementary Explanation

NA
% Ay



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 63 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM
Si-93

Part 8
Appendix

1. APPENAIX i ——————————————— 65
1.1 WIrNg Diagram.......cooiiiiiiiieeeeee et 65

% Appendix 63 @
$- 4 40




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page 64 Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

t

Si-93

% o4

Appendix

ﬁ

\

N/
AU



2
g TNOTLv83d0 8313 10TMAR)AVT3E D1 L3NOVA A ROLINS LINIT MS BOISTSNVEL H300d 0] &
o (330/N0)AV134 D1 L3NDVA I fH (3LVH A014 HIV)HOLINS H019313S 155 (HOLOW NV3 LSNVX3)B0LOK Jon]
< (Z—0G dH ) )ONTYIN 103 H3Lavav (Y1 8000100 ) HOLSTHE3HL 174 (HOLOW NV3 A1ddNS H]V)HOLON JIn| 8
(19vZduY H0)H0LDINN0D] VI IX 5375055300V TVNO1Ld0 (H1v_H0DONT ) HOLSTHH3HL 11y (HOLON Y3dHY0)BOLON aIn
(2-05d4Y 404)HOL)INNDD [TIES (1041N0) YN IWY3L NEX (4 ZW)AYI3Y JIL3NOVA] 9 J AH| (NI3HD-HOLINON 301A3S)30010 DRILLIN3-IHDIY dIH
(2-0548) U04)HOLIINNDD V6 X (706LN02) VN THE3L Hex (3 TW) V134 2113K0VR] ¢-13/d (V01 "A052)3504 e
S1HVd 1VNO11d0 HO04 HOLDINNDD (A1ddNS U3H0d) TVNTREIL WX (aUW) V138 JT3NOVR] LakY (320~ JIN)HOL1VdV) 620 - 110
(198 10E0Ha ) IN04IN) 31034 (N2/K072-072 A1ddNS ) E3NEO0ASNVEL HIL| (NI-1710@ 32K~ JIN)RILINS ORE3HL|1Z0 - 110 Q408 L10J¥1) O31N14d d1v
. AR
3340 ReD
JONVHO:N0 WOTTIACHA ‘3L L G0 ‘038:038 018008 ¢ SHOTIOS ¥ WOHS S108MIS O mal n1alloay o
(U1K TV30HS ORISR 40 35¥) K1) 40 H3TI04LN0) 3L0N3H 3HL 40 CV3IHS 3HL ORNOKD: <D °G -
HEv3 3ML0308: [ Y T
MR -==="g Jon . Lhw i
oo T [O0] W ww: o 2 WA I
S CTT1°L IS
(S3LON LHM) LHW Q34| |03y ndo[ miaf i8] a3y) nuo[ ma[ wa a3y
(5314055309¥ 1¥K011d0) -1 R B B e o A i
Y31704LNOD ILOA3H
) IHM| LHM  a3y| |03y NYO| n18| x18| 34| nyo| el g a3y
G(3LON VEX[O O vex[ ]
lE m_hU o :
[ ~—WEX
| ‘[ 8
L R
Ay i e
—-—————— EJ
1041K00 03217VELK3) 3HL 4D STUNINYY)| =—————— NT_ i
g YENTA: TN
H L e
S 3015100 KO 1NdNT 3HL HOS STNIHIL | =—
w -
W m W X08 HOLIMS R prrioiiiiiiiiiiiiin
S 4 e ] I g
= o > = | NYD/MIAT
S X @4 on 5 = {zu 1y @] WX
e T O 8 . STYNIREIL 1NdLNO TYNYILXT | === 409,05
g s _
= nnv 2= O i afgE M022/012-022
= £ > ISYHd 31ONIS
2 Q = 4 (5314055322¥ TVNOILdO) 174d0S 1304
E 0 =3 ONIHIM HO4 H3Ldvay M
= n X
wl dll X
3 < =] 2
& ™ © W
S Q@ - 2 >
E n ™ - > <
S
e
2

o
<



Si-93

Appendix

=
@
o
=3
S
S
Q
=
o
=
2
s
=
<
ksl
2
4]
=
=
=
o
°
o
on
<
A
4
)
1<)
<
sd
Q
=

o
<

VAM2000EJVE

X08 HILIMS
(@
v o]
i
HED
&2}
4]
dlv Hg
Uy HED
25@@@mam
A MIA
WA LHW

TOIRTAVTIE JTIIROVR]  70AH
(108IN0Y) VN THEAL WZX (QTRYAVTIY JTL3NOVA LAY
(A1ddnS ¥3M0d)TYNINY3L WiX (NI-171n8 3P~ IN)HILINS OWYIHL| 1¥D-11D
(19v2dHy H04)¥0LIINNOD VIIX (AZ/N072-007) HINHOISHVHL qll HOLSTSNYHL HIM0d 0]
(2-05d4Y H04)401I3INNO) VOIX HILINS LINIT|MCS < MIS (HOLON NV A1ddnS HIV)HOLON]| 47 - 4ZN
(¢-05dHy H04)401IINNOD V6 X (3LVH MOT4 HIV)HILINS H01D313S 1SS (HOLOW N¥4 A1ddnS HIV)HOLON| 4EW « JLNW
S14v¥d TYNO1d0 H04 HOLIINNOD (HIV H00QLN0)TYNTAYIL 124 (HOLOW H3dWYQ)HOLON| GZn - QLW
(1981 0E248)H311081K0) 31083H (1Y HOOONI)HOLSINHIHL 114 [ (N3340-HOLTNOW 307AH3S)I0070 ORTILTNI-IHDIT dlH
(NOTLvH3d0 W3[4]QKNH)AVIIY JIL3NDVH ZkY {(47N)AVT3H JTIINDVA 9-¥AH (01 'A0S2)3S04 [ n2d - nld
(440/N0)AY134 I1L3NOVH LAY [ENDRIFELEIT £-144 (7K~ JIN)HOLTIVAVI | yy)-H1)D
(¢—=0G Y )INIHIH 04 H3Ld¥0Y (CR) A3 DTI3NOVA]  9-p44Y (30v4U3LNT)QHY08 L1NJHID Q3UNIYd A
S31H0SS3IIV TVYNOILdO (TR AVI3H JTIINOVR|  ¢-144H (1041NDJ)(HYO0] 11NJHID 03INTHd dly

N30 D JONYD:HHD HOTTASKA ‘2L 1A LK “II8:M1A ‘G308 YOVI=XT8 ¢ SKOTIOY SV MOHS S108MKS °9

(381 D31HS INISN 40 35¥D 1) G40 63TI0HINGD 3108 0L 40 M13IS 301 Ownowd: D °

W Wi (& v 475 U1

WIkIK Mg =—=—="¢

won: T [O0] e o 7

(S3140SS30Jv TYNO11dD)
4317041INOD 310W3Y

SwNmL: 1371 (S3L0N

acn ain

LHM[ LHm| M1S
(EL @34 |03d

LHM| LHm| ¢S

{034 NHO

NHO

4¢

:;@wﬁmam
L R

| s
L F -1
s(aLont ¥ L
|
N R T )
H03 SN ML ST
JISI0FE——r1L0]

WO 100N 3HL=—— 2"
403 STHHINERL e — o]

el

STVNIHEIL

104100 | ==
VN3N

R ad

(S3140SS3Y TYNOILdO) ONIHIM HO4 ¥3Ldvay

NHD/MIAT

NITTWLEX

7H09/06
A022/0%2-02¢

JSVHd 371ONIS

A1ddNS H3M0d

3D012423

Appendix

66




o
<

.

6%8 Si-93.book Page i Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93
A Display OFF in automatic ventilation mode ........... 59
Abnormality control function ...........ccccceceeevevevevennnee. 19 Duct Connection Flange ... 3,4
Air conditioner link function ... 19
Air Conditioner Link Operation ..........cccccceeieeennnen. 22 E
Air conditioner link operation __________________________________ 28 EEPROM ... 28
Air Filter (Long Life Filter) ........cccooeeveeeeveieeienns 3,4 Error Code
Air flow Setting ________________________________________________________ 24 B0 e 31
Air Supp|y F AN o 3,4 B4 s 31
Airflow rate Setting switch interface .......covvvvviviniiin, 28 B et 31
Auto restart Setting _________________________________________________ 23 B s 31
Automatic ventilation operation function .....ooovniil. 19 U e 31
U8 31
B UA 31
BRCBOTBBT ..o 8 UC 31
UE o 31
C Error Code 60 .........uvueieiiiiieieieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 32,33
Central data transmission interface .........cocvviviii.. 28 Error Code 64 ......covveveiiiieeee e 34
Centralized control function ..o, 19 Error Code 65 .....ocvvveveiiiiieee e 35
Centralized control group No. Setting _____________________ 58 Error Code BA ......coeeiiiiiieee e 36, 37
Centralized control group No. Setting (group) ________ 58 Error Code Indication ........ccccoecvieeeiiiiiieie e 31
Centralized control group No. Setting Error Code U5 .....ccvviiiiiieeeeeee e 39, 40
(Mode No. 00) Setting of Individual No. Error Code U8 ......eevviiiiiiiieecieee e 41
(Mode NO. 30) ..o 54 Error Code UA ... 42
Centralized control group No. Setting Error Code UC ......oiiiiiiieeee e 43
(MOode NO.: 00) ..o 61 Error recode display ......cccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 58
Centralized control group No. Setting Error record dlsplay ............................................... 24
(MOode NO.: B0) ..o 61 EXhaust Air ..o 3,4
Centralized System __________________________________________________ 7 Exhaust Fan ... 3,4
Centralized zone interlock Setting __________________________ 23 Explanation for Systems ......................................... 7
Centralized/individual setting ...........ccccceevevevennnne. 23 External input interface ..., 28
Check microcomputer operation monitor. .............. 44 external input terminal (J1 -JC) .............................. 32
Circuit FUNCLIONS .....voveveeeececeeceecceeee e 28 External input terminal function selection .............. 24
Circuit OPerations ..........coceeeeveeeeeveeeeseseeeseeeenseenes 27 External link operation function ... 19
CLEANING FREQUENCY ..o 13 External signal setting ..o, 23
Cold Area Mode .........coovvviriiriiiiiicccccce e 22
Combined Operation System with VRV Systems F
and SKyair Series ........ccccoveveveveeueeerereeeeeeenenes 7 Fan motor, damper motor relay ..o, 28
Control MICrOCOMPULET .......ccovvererereeceeeeeeeereenee 28 Fan speed initial setting ..., 23
Field Setting ..., 58
D Field Setting Error ........ccccoveeeiieeeneeeneee e 42
DAMPEL .ot ee e 3,4 Field setting function ... 19
Damper limit switch interface ..........ccccocovveuenennn. 28 Field Setting, Service Mode ..o, 23
DaMPEr MOOF ......cocvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 3,49 Field Setting, Service Mode Operation ................. 53
Damper System Error (A|arm) __________________________ 36, 37 Filter cleaning time Setting .................................... 23
Data Transmission Error Filter Sign fUNCLION oo 19
(Between LCD Master Remote Controller Forced fan ON ......cccccei i 58
and Slave Remote Contro”er) _________________________ 41 Forced ventilation fan On ........cccccevviiiieiiiiciieeee 24
Data Transmission Error FRESH UP ..o 8
(Between LCD Remote Controller Fresh up operation ................................................ 24
and Main Unit) ........ccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 39 Freshup function .........ccccoviiiiiini e 19
Data Transmission Error Freshup indication ON/OFF .......ccccccoviiiiviiiiinenn, 24
(LCD Remote Controller) .........ccccovevevereevennee. 40 Freshup supply/exhaust air ..., 24
Dedicated LCD Remote Controller ................... 38, 45
Dedicated Remote Controller ................ccccceeneen. 38 G
Direct duct connection with air conditioner ............. 20 General Constructions ........ccccccevvvieeeeveiiieee e, 3
Index [




o
<

6%8 Si-93.book Page ii Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93
General setting .......cccovvieiiiiei e 58 Operation with The Remote Control
Group funClion ........cceeeeeeiieee e 19 for Air Conditioning Operation
Group No. setting for centralized controller HRYV Units. (BRC301B61) ....ccvveveeiiieeeeeen. 8
(iNdividual) ....oeeeeeeeeeeeieieee e 23 L@ ]11] (o [oTo ] g | SR 3,4
Outdoor Air Thermistor Error .........ccccceevicieeeeennnee 35
H Overall Alarm ......c.ooueveeeeeeeeieeeeeeeee e 32
Heat Exchange Element (X2) .......cccoccveiviieneennee 14 Overall Malfunction .........cccccceeveeeeeiiiiiicieeeee, 33
Heat Exchange Element (X4) .......cccoocveiviieneeennee 14 Overlapping Central Control Address ................... 43
Heat Exchange Elements ...........ccccccciiiiiiniinis 3,4
HOW TO OPERATE WITH TIMER .....cccooiiiieeeneee 9 P
Humidifier operation control function ...................... 19 Power ON operation function ..........ccccccceeeeeniiinnas 19
Humidifying On/Off setting ......ccooceviiiiiiieieeee 24 Power supply CIrCUIt .......c.ceveiiiiiieeiiiieee e 28
Humidifying operation setting .........cccccceeviciereennee 23 Power Transformer ........ccccccvviieiiiiiieeee e 48
Power transformer .........ccccccvviiieee i 28
| Pre-cool/pre-heat function ............cccoceveveveeeiniinnnn, 19
Independent Operation of The HRV Unit Using Pre-cool/pre-heat On/Off setting .......cccccevvvvieenenne 23

The Centralized Controller (DCS302B61) ....... 10 Pre-cool/pre-heat operations ...........ccccceviviiiieenene 21
Independent System ..., 7 Pre-cool/pre-heat time (min.) setting ..........ccccc...... 23
Individual setting ..o 58 Pre-heat time extension setting .........ccccccceeieinnnis 23
Individual Settings .......ccccvvviiiieiie e 62 Procedure for entering individual settings
Indoor Air Thermistor Error ..........ccooeeccvivveeenenennn. 34 (mode NO.: 44) ..o 61
Initial setting (mode Nos. 17, 27, 18, 28) ............... 53
Inspection operation ............euvveiciiiiiiiiii e, 60 R

Relay drive CIrCuit .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiieeee 28
K Remote control data transmission interface .......... 28
KRP50 output changeover selection ...................... 24 Remote Controller .........coeeeveiiieveieeiieeieeeee e, 3,4
KRP50-2 ... 19 Remote controller function .........ccccoocoieeeiiiiiiennne 19
KRP50-2 interface .......ccccceeevivieeeiiiiiee e 28 Remove thermistor and check resistance
With tester. ... 47
L REEIM Al oo 3
LCD and Operation Panel ........c.cccccocceveeviiieneeennee 59 Return Air ..o 4
List of Control FUNCtions ........cccccevviieeeeiiiiiene e 19
List of field setting mode NOS. .........cccocvvevreevevrennee. 58 S
List of malfunction codes displayed Sensor data .......cccvevieeii e 58
by LCD remote controller ..........cccceevinvvrnneenns 31 Service Mode Operation ........ccccceeevieeiiieeenieeene 55
Setting for cold area (Fan operation selection
M for heater thermostal OFF) ..........c.cccovevenne. 23
Main Unit PCB ........oooiiiiiieeee e 38 Setting for direct power-on .........ccccoocviiiiiiieeene 23
Main Unit PCB AsSSembIy .........cccocevviieeeiirieeenieens 44 Setting Mode .....c.ooviiiii e 23
Maintenance COVEr .......cccceeeeeeeieeeeieeeeeeeeeeeees 3,4,13 Setting switch NO. ....coooiiii e, 23
Maintenance for The Air Filter ........ccccccooviienennnee 13 SUPPIY AL e 4
Maintenance for The Heat Exchange Element ...... 16 SUPPIY Al e 3
Metal Suspension Bracket .........ccccoccvveiiiniienennnee 4
Metal Suspension Braket ...........c..ccccoveeeveeeueenennane. 3 T
Microcomputer oscillation circuit .............coceveeeees 28 Thermistor interface ..........ccccccoiieeeeeee s 28
Microcomputer reset circuit ............cceeeevevieeeieinennns 28 Thermistor temperature - resistance
conversion table .........ccoceeviiiiiiiiinn. 34, 35, 47
N Timer function ........cccceeveveeieeieeeeceeee e 19
Name Plate ... 4 To clean the air filter ..o 14
Normal operation ... 20 to dry Air filter ..o 14
Normal ventilation mode ..........cccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 59 Total heat exchange ventilation mode .................. 59
Troubleshooting function .........ccccoccviiiiiiinn e 19
o Turn on the forced fan (Mode N0.43) .................... 55
Operating The HRV Unit Using

The Remote Controller of The VRV. (V)

System Air Conditioner .........ccccevveeiiieeenineens 10 Unit No. allocation .........cccceeiiiiiicneiiieee e, 24
Operation Changeover Control ...........cccccceevvunnennn. 57 Unit No. reallocation ...........cccccovveiereiniieene e, 58
Operation chart ..o, 20 Unit No. reallocation (Mode N0.45) .........ccceuuneeen. 56
Operation for INDIVIDUAL SYSTEM ......cc.coccvveeenne 8
Operation mode selector ...........ccoovvvciviiiieeeneee.n. 10 Vv

Ventilation capacity changeover function .............. 19
ii Index

%

-t



%K% 6%8 Si-93.book Page iii Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

Si-93

Ventilation mode changeover function ................... 19
Ventilation mode indication ON/OFF ..................... 24
Ventilation mode setting ......ccccccoooviiiiiiiiiiiinn, 24
Ventilation mode:otal heat exchange .................... 59
Ventilation Operation Control ...........ccccocvvvvveeeeenn. 20
Ventilation operation control function .................... 19
Ventilation volume (Freshup) setting changes ....... 60
W
When no indication is displayed

on remote controller ... 45

% Index i @




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page iv Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

t

Si-93

Index

ﬁ

\

N/
AU



o
<

.

6%8 Si-9310M.fm Page v Tuesday, April 11,2000 1:41 PM

Si-93
Drawings & Flow Charts
A L
Air Conditioner Link Operation LCD and Operation Panel ...........cccocoeeiiieninienenne 59
1 group link control .........cccceiiiiiiiiiie e 22
Link control of 2 or more groups ...........cccceeeuuee 23 M
Air flow rate can be changed over ..........ccccococeeens 8 Main Unit PCB .......ocoiiiiieee e 38
Main unit PCB .....ccocoiiiiieieee e 44
C Maintenance Cover
Centralized control group No. setting .............. 54, 61 VAM2000EUJVE ......ccooiiiiiiieieeeeee e 13
Check T e 46 VAMS500~1000EJVE ......ccoooiiiiiiieiieeeee e 13
CheCK 2 . 46 Maintenance for The Heat Exchange Element ..... 16
Check 3 . 46
Check damper Motor ..........cccccoeeveveeeveveeeierenenenes 49 N
Check microcomputer operation monitor. .............. 44 Normal ventilation mode .........cccccceiiiiiiiiiniieen. 59
Check resistance and voltage with tester .............. 48
Circuit Configuration ...........ccceeeveveveveveuccceneeeeeenes 27 o
Cold Area Mode .......oooiiiiiiiiieiee e 22 Operation Changeover Control ..........cccccceevueennee 57
Connect remote controller cable Operation for Each System ........ccccocoiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 7
and remote controller. .........ccccociiiiiiineine, 39 operation mode selector .........ccccoocieieiiiiiiene e 10
D P
Dedicated Remote Controller ..........cccocoeiiiereinenns 38 Power Transformer ..........ccccoviiiiiiiiiieeeiiiiieeeeee 48
Display OFF in automatic ventilation mode ........... 59 Pre-cool/pre-heat operations ...........cccocoeeeienennen. 21
dry Air filter ..o 14 Procedure for entering individual settings
(mode NO.: 44) ..o 61
E
Error Code B0 ......cuooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 32, 33 R
Error Code 64 ... 34 Remote Controller for HRV BRC301B61 ................ 8
Error Code 65 ..oooiiiiiiieieeie e 35 Remote Controller for VRV BRC1A61-62 ............. 10
Error Code BA ......ooovieiiiiieeeeeeeee e, 36, 37 Remove thermistor and check resistance
Error Code Indication .........ccccoiviiiiiiiiiiiieneee 31 with tester. ... 47
Error Code U5 .....ooeeiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee, 39, 40
Error Code U8 ........ccocuviveeeieeieieieeieece e, 41 T
Error Code UA ... 42 Take out the heat exchange elements
Error Code UC ... 43 VAM2000EUJVE ......ccviiiiiiiieiieeeee e 14
Explanation of Individual Functions VAMS500~1000EJVE ......occviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 14
Direct duct connection with air conditioner ...... 20 Thermistor temperature - resistance
Normal operation .........cccoceeeiiiiiiieee e 20 conversion table ........ccccoviiiiiii e 47
To clean the air filter ... 14
F Total heat exchange ventilation mode .................. 59
Field Setting .......cocoiiiiieieeie e 58 Turn on the forced fan (Mode N0.43) .................... 55
G U
General Constructions Unit No. reallocation (Mode N0.45) .........cc.ccceee..e. 56
VAM1T000EJVE ..o, 3 Use tester to check resistance ........................ 34, 35
VAM2000EJVE ......ooiiiiiiiieeiee e 4
VAMBSOOEJVE ...t 3 Vv
VAMBOOEJVE ... 3 VAM2000EJVE .....ooiiiiiiiiieeiee e 66
VAM500EJVE / VAM800OEJVE / VAM1000EJVE .. 65
H Ventilation mode changeover ..........ccccccoevieeeennee 8
HOW TO OPERATE WITH TIMER ........ccocoeiiee 9 Ventilation mode:otal heat exchange .................... 59
: Ventilation volume (Freshup) setting changes ...... 60
Initial setting (mode Nos. 17, 27, 18, 28) ............... 53 W
Inspection operation ..........cccceiiiiiieii e 60 When “88” remains on remote controller display .. 38

Drawings & Flow Charts

%




%% 6%8 Si-93.book Page vi Thursday, March 30, 2000 3:31 PM

T -

When no indication is displayed
on remote controller ..., 45
Wiring Diagram ........ccooviviiiiiiiiee e 65

Vi Drawings & Flow Charts




